SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-519

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN 2019-2022 ON-CALL CONSULTANT SERVICES TASK ASSIGNMENT NO. 4 (OCC19-3-1-(D)) WITH BERK CONSULTING, INC.

WHEREAS, Snohomish County ("the County") is required to update the Snohomish County Growth Management Act (GMA) Comprehensive Plan by December 31, 2024, pursuant to RCW 36.70A.130; and

WHEREAS, the County has executed Interagency Agreement Contract Number 23-63333-124 with the Washington State Department of Commerce ("Commerce") to receive funds from Commerce to support the development of a climate change vulnerability and risk assessment to inform a Climate Change Element of the Snohomish County Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, as the County lacks the expertise to conduct a climate change vulnerability and risk assessment and produce a suite of mitigation options, the County seeks to hire a consultant to complete this body of work to inform the 2024 Comprehensive Plan Update; and

WHEREAS, the County maintains a 2019-2022 On-Call Consultant Master Agreement, identified as Agreement No. OCC19-3-1(D), On-Call Consultant Services for Comprehensive Plan Review; and

WHEREAS, after an on-call professional services selection process, Snohomish County selected Berk Consulting, Inc. from the on-call roster to be the consultant under Task Assignment No. 4 to conduct a climate change vulnerability and risk assessment with public outreach and produce a suite of mitigation options;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes the County Executive to execute the contract identified as Task Assignment No. 4 with Berk Consulting Inc. from the 2019-2022 On-Call Consultant Master Agreement (OCC19-3-1(D)). The total amount authorized under Task Assignment No. 4 will not exceed \$70,985, and will be funded with the grant from Commerce under Interagency Agreement Contract Number 23-63333-124. The Snohomish County Council also authorizes the Executive to approve future amendments to this contract agreement during the period of its execution within the limits of Snohomish County Code 3.04.140.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Asst. Clerk of the Council